

No. 20-1114

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
EVELYN BLACKLOCK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Subject To Critical And Constitutionally Compelled Limitations And Requirements.....	4
A. Courts Must Exhaust All Traditional Tools of Statutory Interpretation and Determine Whether the Statute Is Genuinely Ambiguous	6
B. Even If Genuine Ambiguity Remains, the Agency’s Interpretation Must Be Reasonable.....	13
II. The Court Should Restate And Reinforce Key Limits On <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021)</i>	11
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998)</i>	16
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936)</i>	6
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999)</i>	14
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009)</i>	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, 557 U.S. 519 (2009)</i>	15
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers, 138 S.Ct. 767 (2018)</i>	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)</i>	16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions, 137 S.Ct. 1562 (2017)</i>	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i>	5, 9, 10, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)</i>	11, 12

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	11
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	8, 9

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018).....	8, 18, 19
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018).....	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	21
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
